

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 14-1691

IN RE: ROBERT E. MURPHY,

Debtor

ROBERT E. MURPHY,

Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; EDUCATIONAL CREDIT
MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

Appellees,

SALLIE MAE, INC.; COLLEGE BOARD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
QUESTION RESENTED	2
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court Should Adopt the Second Circuit’s <i>Brunner</i> Test For Determining Whether A Borrower Will Face An “Undue Hardship” If Student Loan Debts Are Not Discharged In Bankruptcy.....	9
A. <i>Brunner</i> ’s Requirement of A “Good Faith” Effort To Repay The Loan Is Consistent With The Text Of The Discharge Provision and Congress’s Intent To Prevent Abuse of the Bankruptcy Process	12
B. <i>Brunner</i> ’s Requirement That There Be “Additional Circumstances” Warranting Discharge is Consistent With Congress’s Intent To Prioritize Student Loan Repayment Over The “Fresh Start” Policies of The Bankruptcy Code.....	20
C. The Totality of Circumstances Test Is Inconsistent With Congress’s Intent To Impose Strict Limitations On the Discharge Of Student Loan Debt In Bankruptcy	23
II. Whether A. Debtor Has Reasonably Sought Relief Available Under The Department of Education’s Income-Contingent Repayment Plan Should Be Given Significant Weight In Determining Whether Student Loan Debt May Be Discharged In Bankruptcy	26

III. The Debtor’s Age Is Not An Independent Factor Supporting Discharge of a PLUS Loan.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
FRAP 32(a)(7) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	14
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	14
<i>Brunner v. N.Y. State Higher Educ. Servs.</i> , 831 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1987)	8, 10, 21
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Bronsdon</i> , 421 B.R. 27 (D. Mass. 2009)	29
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Polleys</i> , 356 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2004)	10, 15, 19, 20, 25
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U. S. 581 (2004)	14
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	5, 7
<i>In re Bronsdon</i> , 435 B.R. 791 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2010)	7
<i>In re Cox</i> , 338 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2003)	10, 19, 25
<i>In re Faish</i> , 72 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 1995)	10, 22, 25
<i>In re Frushour</i> , 433 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2005)	10, 19, 21, 22
<i>In re Gerhardt</i> , 348 F.3d 89 (5th Cir. 2003)	10, 19, 23
<i>In re Long</i> , 322 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2003)	10, 24
<i>In re Nash</i> , 446 F.3d 188 (1st Cir. 2006)	11, 20, 21
<i>In re Nys</i> , 446 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>In re Pelkowski</i> , 990 F.2d 737 (3d Cir. 1993)	15, 25
<i>In re Pena</i> , 155 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1998)	10

In re Reynolds, 425 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2005)24

In re Rifino, 245 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2001)22

In the Matter of Roberson, 999 F.2d 1132 (7th Cir. 1993)23

In re Oyler, 397 F.3d at 386.....22, 23

Krieger v. Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp.,
713 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2013). 29, 31

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997)14

United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co., 532 U.S. 200 (2001)14

Statutes:

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, § 523(a)(8), 92 Stat. 2549,
2591 (1978)..... 17

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, §
2201, 124 Stat. 1029, 1074–75; 20 U.S.C. 1087a *et seq* 4

Title IV, Part B of the Higher Education Act, 20 U.S.C. 1071 *et seq* 2

 20 U.S.C. 1078(b)(1), (c)3

 20 U.S.C. 1078(c)(1) &(2)4

 20 U.S.C. 1078(c)(1)(A)4

 20 U.S.C. 1078(c)(2)(A)4

 20 U.S.C. 1078(c)(2)(D), (c)(6)4

 20 U.S.C. 1078-2(a)(1)(A).....3

Pub. L. No. 89-329, 79 Stat. 1232-1254 1

Pub. L. No. 91-354, 84 Stat. 468 (1970)..... 15

Pub. L. No. 94-482, § 439A, 90 Stat. 2081, 2141 (1976)..... 16

Pub. L. No. 101-647, § 3621, 104 Stat. 4789, 4964-65 (1990)..... 18

Pub. L. No. 105-244, § 971, 112 Stat. 1581, 1837 (1998)..... 18

11 U.S.C. 523(a)(8).....passim

11 U.S.C. 524(a)5, 20

11 U.S.C. 524(c)(3)(B)13

11 U.S.C. 528(a)(8).....7

11 U.S.C. 7275

26 U.S.C. 61(a)(12), 108(a)(1)(B), 108(a)(3).....29

Regulations:

34 C.F.R. 682.201(c)(vii).....3

34 C.F.R. 682.204(g)3

34 C.F.R. 682.209(a)(2)(i)3

34 C.F.R. 682.209(a)(7)3

34 C.F.R. 682.210(s)(5) & (6)4

34 C.F.R. 682.2114

34 C.F.R. 682.410(b)(6).....4

34 C.F.R. 685.209(b)(1).....26

34 C.F.R. 685.209(b)(1)(ii) & (iii)(A)26

34 C.F.R. 685.209(b)(1)(v)26, 27

34 C.F.R. 685.209(b)(3)(iii)(A)26

34 C.F.R. 685.209(iii)(D)27

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, 93d Cong., 1st Sess., pt. II, at 140 (1973)..... 16

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. at 365-66 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6098-95 14, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 105-170, 105th Cong., 2d Sess 408 (1998)..... 29

S. Rep. No. 94-882, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 32 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976

U.S.C.C.A.N. 4713, 4744 17

124 Cong. Rec. 1791, 1792 (1978)..... 18

144 Cong. Rec. 22,680 (1998)..... 29

Miscellaneous:

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language at 1878 (4th ed. 2006) .. 12

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary at 2492 (1993) 12
